
ANNUAL REPORT 
2017

JAMAICA URBAN TRANSIT COMPANY LIMITED



TABLE OF CONTENTS
									                 	

										        

Corporate Profile 										             2	
	
List of Senior Officers 										             3		
						    
Corporate Data											              4	 	
							     
Message from the Minister of Transport and Mining 						         5	 	
		
Message from the Chairman									            6	 	
					    		
Report from the Board of Directors  								           7 		
				   		
Directors’ Compensation 									            14		
					   
Senior Executive Compensation 									           15		
				  
Managing Director’s Report 									            18	

Management Information and Analysis of  Financial Data					        20		

                     Operations 		  			                                                 			      20
                     Engineering & Technical Services							          22	
                     Marketing and Communications 						                          23
	    Information Technology & Special Projects 			      			      25	     	
	    Human Resources & Administration    							          26
	    Finance and Corporate Planning 	    						         29	    

Five Year Statistical Review	   							                           30	 		

Auditor’s Report and Financial Statements							         31
 
Statement of Financial Position									          36

Statement of  Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income 					       37

Statement of Changes in Equity									          38

Statement of Cash Flows 									           39

Notes to Financial Statements									           40		
		         		     	   	

Page



 J U T C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

CORPORATE PROFILE

INTRODUCTION

The Jamaica Urban Transit Company Limited (JUTC) is responsible for the operation of 
public transportation services in the Kingston Metropolitan Transport Region (KMTR). 

The JUTC delivers public transport services seven days per week and 
in some cases up to 14 hours per day.

The operations of the JUTC is served from three main depots Spanish Town, Portmore 
and Rockfort, supported by  outstations to include:  Spanish Town Transport Centre, 

Greater Portmore, Downtown Hub and Half Way Tree Transport Centre.  
These locations were established to control dispatching of buses 

at the major terminal locations.

     ission
To provide a customer-oriented, safe, 

reliable, modern,
 cost-effective transportation 

service through teamwork and good 
conditions of employment

M

ur ValuesO
	      Respect for each other and our customers
	      Integrity in our behaviour
	      Consistency in dealing with personnel issues
	      Excellence in doing our jobs
    	  Inform employees in a timely manner on things that affect them
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LIST OF SENIOR OFFICERS
SENIOR OFFICERS

Managing Director………………………………………………………………Mr. Collington Campbell
        											           (demitted office May 2016)
											           Mr. Paul Abrahams
											           (appointed May 2016)

Deputy Managing Director – Finance and Corporate Planning……………………….  Miss Marcia Hamilton
Deputy Managing Director – Operations…………………………………………..  Mr. Kirk Finnikin
Deputy Managing Director – Human Resources & Administration……………………. Miss Elaine Hall
Deputy Managing Director – Engineering and Technical Services……………………. Mr. John Campbell
										                           (demitted office May 2016)
			              								        Mr. Jason Brown      
											           (appointed September 2016)

General Manager…………………...…………………...………………............. Mr. Lenworth McCalla 
General Manager, Depot Operations….......………………………………………..Mr. Lynval Thompson
General Manager, Depot Operations……………………………………………… Mr. Neville Francis
General Manager, Depot Operations……………………………………………… Mr. Hochoy Gordon
                                                                                                                      					     (demitted office February 2017)

Financial Controller……………………………………………………………...Miss Sharlene Taylor
Marketing and Communications Manager……………………………………….....Mr. Clinton Clarke
       											           (demitted office May 2016)
        											           Mr. Reginald Allen
									               		  (appointed September 2016)

Internal Audit Manager……………………………………....................................Mrs. Diana Satterthwaite
Service Planning Manager ………………………………………...………….......Mrs. Marlene Evans-Roache
Information Technology Manager…………………………………………………Mr. Brian Tulloch
Legal Officer ……………………………………………………………………Miss Dionne Cruickshank
Company Secretary…………………………………………………….................Mrs. Carlene Ross
									          		  (demitted office January 2017)

                                                                                                                                     				    Miss Christina Howell
									                    		  (appointed January 2017)

Training and Development Manager……………….…...............................................Mrs. Michelle Creed-Nelson
Revenue and Budget Controller…………………………………..……………….Miss Shellyann Taylor  
                                                                                                                                    				     (appointed June 2016)

Procurement Manager…………………………………………...…......................Miss Antoinette Thwaites
 											            (demitted office October 2016)

											            Mr. Patrick Boodie
								                               		   (appointed June 2016)

Stores Manager……………………………………………………………….....Mr. Sheldon Smalling
Industrial Relations Manager……………………………………………………..Mr. Robert Harris
  											           (demitted office October 2016)

            											           Mr. Albert Carty
									                    		  (appointed October 2016)

Franchise Protection and Inspection Manager……………………………………....Mr. Radcliffe Lewis
Special Projects and Corporate Affairs Manager…………………………………......Mrs. Georgia Redway
										             	 (appointed June 2016) 
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AUDITORS

KPMG
Duke Street 
Kingston 

BANKERS

Bank of Nova Scotia Jamaica
Scotia Bank Centre
Corner Duke and Port Royal St
Kingston 
	
National Commercial Bank
37 Duke Street
Kingston 
 

REGISTERED OFFICE 

Michael Manley Drive 
Twickenham Park 
Spanish Town 
St. Catherine 
Tel: 749-3192-9; Fax: 907-2209 
Website:  www.jutc.com
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The JUTC had a challenging 2016-2017 financial year, as 
it transitioned from one political administration to an-

other.  Contending policy directions and management 
styles came to the fore over the period. The significant con-
sequence was a major lapse in the continuity of arrange-
ments for spare parts acquisition, which the new manage-
ment encountered in mid-year 2016.

The JUTC dug deep to adequately serve the needs of the commuting 
public and build for the future. The Ministry of Transport & Mining, 
the Board of Directors and Managers, combined focus with fixity of 
purpose to resolve the challenges. As a result, the JUTC successfully 
managed a fleet of 570 buses and transported 58.03 million 
passengers throughout the fiscal year.

Thirty five (35)  Chinese-made Golden Dragon buses were added 
into the system over the financial year. Therefore the question 
of structured and timely spare parts supplies to ensure efficient 
maintenance of the existing fleet has been of critical importance. 
It was very important to have gotten back on track after the lapse 
in arrangements.

Importantly too, has been the thrust of the JUTC’s management to 
rehabilitate some of the buses previously written off to active ser-
vice. At the time of the official handing over of the Golden Dragon 
buses in September 2016, rehabilitated units that had been sal-
vaged from the disposal line, were on display, and I had an enjoy-
able ride on one of them.

It is no secret that the Company’s financial position remains chal-
lenging, but all efforts are being made to resolve these challenges 
as best as possible, with the new management demonstrating its 
resolve to operate with financial prudence. Given the tight national 
fiscal space, and the constraints that it imposed on the JUTC, this 
kind of approach by the management is imperative to the way 
forward and it is a welcomed development that has already been 
adopted and being practiced.

I am also encouraged by the growth in commuter acceptance of the 
JUTC service, and planned projects to improve the run-out and span 
of services down the road. This speaks to vision and dynamism in 
always searching for improvements.

This is notably within the context that the public bus service is in-
tended to be expanded across the country over time as part of the 
Rural-Urban Transport Plan, to extend the economic benefits of the 
public transportation service to taxpayers in general, not just those 
within the KMTR.

I, therefore, extend appreciation to the JUTC team for the efforts 
so far, while urging them to remain focused on driving greater ef-
ficiency at the Company, to the benefit of the commuters and the 
country at large.

Hon. L. Michael Henry CD, MP
Minister of Transport and Mining 

MESSAGE FROM 
THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND MINING
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The JUTC continues to evolve over its 19 year journey so 
far as the main public transportation provider in the 

KMTR. Over a very challenging 2016-2017 financial year, 
the Company dispatched an average 383 buses daily.  This 
speaks to the general resolve of the Board, Management 
and Line Staff to be of improved service to the over 250,000 
commuters who use the service daily, a goal that is intrin-
sically connected to the general run-out numbers for the 
fleet.

In the Company’s thrust to deliver a reliable, safe and comfortable 
service across the KMTR and wider afield where special and char-
ter services are offered, the JUTC was fortunate to receive 35 new 
Chinese-made Golden Dragon buses in 2016, which have offered 
very useful variety to the fleet make-up, and have represented a big 
asset for the Company.

The 39-seater units are significantly smaller in size, more fuel 
efficient, and generally more flexible operationally than the 
typical 53-seater Volvo units in the fleet.  The new units were built 
particularly to handle the challenging hilly terrain in upper St 
Andrew, where the Company has for long been overly challenged 
to adequately meet the commuting needs. 

By the end of the financial year in focus, complaints from those 
areas were noticeably reduced, due largely to the introduction of 
the new and specialised buses, and also strategic human resource 
applications to resolve the former widespread commuter 
complaints.

Very importantly also, in the quest to better serve commuters all-
round, despite the Company’s very challenging financial position,  
the management has been able to settle outstanding amounts 
of employee benefits, such as uniform allowances, incentives 
and increments dating back to 2015.  This has served to improve 
staff morale, which is known to be inexplicably linked to staff 
commitment and, thus, performance.

Of significant note too, and a signal indicator of the possibilities for 
the JUTC itself, was the stunning performance of Jamaica Ultimate 
Tyre Company (JUTC2), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the JUTC, for 
the first 11 months of the 2016-2017 fiscal year, over which the 
subsidiary entity registered a profit of 78.5 per cent over budget, 
setting the stage for another record performance for the entire 
year. This speaks loudly of the potential for success with our en-
deavours as a corporate entity, which we are committed to charting 
as we go forward.

Despite the many challenges which the Company faces, the JUTC 
remains committed to providing the best possible service to 
commuters, something which is tied to the effective development 
and motivation of our human resources.

I, therefore, take this opportunity to thank the Managers, 
Supervisors and Line Staff for all you do, and urge increased effort 
and improved focus as we seek to further improve the standards of 
service which we offer.

Russell Hadeed
Chairman
   CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

MESSAGE FROM THE CHAIRMAN
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REPORT FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Board remains committed to the highest levels of oversight by adopting corporate governance best practices, designed 
to improve and strengthen its advisory role on the operations of management. 

Committees of the Board:
Committees are established to assist the Board in the discharge of its responsibilities. The Committees for the year in focus 
were as follows: 

•   Audit and Risk Management (to incorporate Asset  Management, Procurement and Corporate Governance)
•   Finance 
•    Human Resource and Administration
•   Marketing, Business Development (to incorporate  Customer  Service)
•   Operations, Maintenance, Logistics & Security (to incorporate  Information Technology)

These Committees are composed of directors who have the requisite knowledge and skills to effectively carry out their 
respective mandates, guided by Terms of Reference essential for the overall function of the Committees. 

7

The Directors of the Company are appointed by the Minister of Transport and Mining.  The names of persons 
who were Directors during the year ended March 31, 2017 are set out below.   Except where indicated, they 

served as Directors for the entire year.
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The Members of the Committees and their attendance at Committee meetings are reflected in the Table of 
Attendance below

*  Mr. Gregory Mair demitted office on January 12, 2017
** Mr. Russell Hadeed was appointed Board Chairman on March 13, 2017

 

 
 BOARD COMMITTEESS 

NUMBER 
OF 
MEETINGS 
HELD 

11 6 10 8 6 7 

 Board Audit and 
Risk 

Management  

Finance  Human 
Resources & 

Administration 

Marketing, 
Business 

Development & 
Customer 

Service 

Operations, 
Logistics & 

Security  

Mr. Gregory 
Mair 
(Chairman)* 

Chair (9) - Ex-
Officio 

(5) 

Ex-Officio (0) Ex-Officio  (1) Ex-Officio  
(2) 

Mr. Russell 
Hadeed 
(Chairman)** 

0 - Ex-
Officio 

(0) 

Ex-Officio (0) Ex-Officio  (0) Ex-Officio  
(0) 

Mr. Paul 
Abrahams 
(MD) 

10 - Ex-
Officio 

(9) 

Ex-Officio (7) Ex-Officio (4) Ex-Officio 
(6) 

Mr. Sean 
Azan 

11 - - Member (7) Member (6) - 

Mr. Shane 
Dalling 

9 Member (2) - Chair (8) - - 

Mr. Richard 
DePass 

10  Chair (6)  Member 
(7) 

- - - 

Mr. Errol W 
Edwards 

11 - - - Member (4) Chair (7) 

Mr. Clement 
Ellington 

11 Member (5) Chair 
(10) 

- - - 

Mr. Max 
Leiba 

8  Member 
(4) 

Member (4) - Member (3) 

Mr. Ian 
Murray 

7 - - - Chair (6) Member (2) 

Mr. Albert 
Seaga 

1 - - - - - 

Mr. Bancroft 
Thomas 

10 Member (6) Member 
(9) 

- - - 

Miss Theresa 
Turner 

10 - - Member (1) Member (5) Member (6) 
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 PERFORMANCE
   

The JUTC plays a pivotal role in Jamaica’s growth and economic development by providing a transportation service which 
is critical to thousands of residents in the KMTR.  JUTC provides a safe, secure, and modern public transportation system, 
with emphasis on customer service and cost effectiveness. In the fiscal year 2016-2017 we managed a fleet of 570 buses 
and carried 58.03 million passengers. Our goal is to help elevate the quality of life for people in the KMTR by providing a 
world class transportation service that meets the needs of 21st century commuters.

The JUTC continually strives to improve performance.  Therefore, operational projections for the 2017-2018 fiscal year 
include: increased ridership and improved customer service through public awareness and training; increased revenue 
and increased technology usage.  

10 | P a g e  
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The actual ridership for 2016-2017 was 58.03 million which 
represented a decrease of 2% or 1.48 million passengers over 
the previous year and 17.5% or 12.31 million passengers below 
budget.

The short fall in ridership was due in part to the unavailability of 
buses as well as the fierce competitive operating environment. 
As indicated in the chart, concession passengers were 20.25 
million which accounted for 35% of total passengers carried.

 J U T C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 J U T C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 9



 J U T C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7 J U T C   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7

The Company’s total income for the financial year amounted to $5.17 billion, was a 2% decrease below the $5.25 billion 
achieved in the previous year and was below the budget by 6%. JUTC’s main revenue source is the fare revenue which 
includes the charter revenue and bus advertising. The fare revenue accumulated to $4.96 billion which accounted for 
96% for the total income generated in the period.  

Direct expenses of $4.55 billion reflected a decrease of 5% over the previous year and a decrease of 30% against 
budget. 

Other Operating expenses of $1.13 billion reflected an increase of 187% over the previous year and an increase of 95% 
against budget. 

Administrative expenses of $4.77 billion reflected an increase of 4% over the previous year and an increase of 2% against 
budget.

The losses from operations before Government grant were $5.43 billion. The losses were worse by 17% compared to the 
previous year, but better by 15% when compared to budget.

Government support received in the period amounted to $2.68 billion which reflected a shortfall in budget of 51%, but 
was 30% above the previous year.

Financial Performance   

  
Audited 

2016/2017 
Budgeted 
2016/2017 Var % 

Audited 
2015/2016 

Var 
% 

Projection 
2017/2018 Var % 

  $'000 $'000   $'000   $'000   
Revenue 4,960 5,416 -8% 5,081 -2% 4,971 0% 
Direct  Expenses 4,554 6,508 -30% 4786 -5% 7,045 55% 
Gross Profit/Loss 406 -1,092 -137% 295 38% -2,074 -611% 
Other Operating Income 206 96 115% 166 24% 115 -44% 
Administrative Expenses 4,767 4,676 2% 4,562 4% 3,637 -24% 
Other Operating Expenses 1,133 581 95% 395 187% 411 -64% 

Operating Loss -5,288 -6,254 -15% -4,496 18% -6,007 14% 
Finance Costs 140 117 20% 157 -11% 105 -25% 
Loss from operations, before grant 
income -5,428 -6,371 -15% -4,653 17% -6,112 13% 
Grant Income - Government of 
Jamaica 2,681 5,480 -51% 2,061 30% 2,946 10% 
Loss , being total comprehensive 
losses for the year -2,748 -891 209% -2,592 6% -3,166 15% 

 

Financial Performance
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Against this background, the Company recorded losses of $2.75 billion, a negative variance of 6% compared to the 
previous year, and a negative variance of 208% compared to budget.

Corporate Social Responsibility

The JUTC maintained its commitment to remain a good corporate citizen by partnering with corporate, government and 
charitable entities.  The Company strongly believes that while achieving revenue targets is important, it is also equally 
important to contribute to the social welfare of Jamaicans.

Sponsorship in the form of free transportation was provided for various organisations during the year including: Edwin 
Allen and Calabar High Schools for the school athletes to track meets at the National Stadium and GC Foster College 
Jamaica Agricultural Society for the Governor General and his entourage to the Denbigh Agricultural Show on July 31, 
2016; Jamaica Football Federation; Jamaica Ultimate Tyre Company Limited; Miss Jamaica World Pageant and Tourism 
Product Development Company Limited. 

The JUTC partnered with SunCity for the second staging of the ‘High School Disc Jock Competition’ which aimed to assist 
in cultural retention and highlighting viable jobs in the entertainment industry while disseminating a positive message 
to the students.  As sponsors the JUTC received numerous advertising opportunities such as branding, JUTC logo place-
ment on all promotional materials and interviews at live broadcasts. 

•       Joint JUTC-RJR Outside Broadcast Celebrating RJR’s 66th

JUTC and RJR 94 FM joined forces for an outside broadcast at the JUTC Downtown Kingston Hub on Friday September 
2, 2016, as part of the RJR’s 66th Anniversary Celebrations.  Members of the JUTC management team were interviewed 
by RJR 94 FM morning personalities Paula Ann Porter-Jones and Allan Magnus.  Of note, Reginald Allen, Marketing and 
Communications Manager spoke about JUTC matters including the importance of JUTC commuters using the Smarter-
card and the back-to-school Double Day promotion.  

The JUTC saluted the RJR by naming one of its buses ‘Route 66’ for the day which displayed a ‘greeting card’ on the unit’s 
destination sign.  Driver Horace Roberts was the designated driver of the JUTC Route 66 bus.  He was responsible for 
taking Paula Ann Porter-Jones for a trip on JUTC Route 66.  Also, as part of the celebration, the JUTC presented RJR with 
66 Smartercards with a value of $300 on each to passengers on Route 66.      

11
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•   JUTC Transportation Sponsorship for Netball Jamaica Under 21 Netball Series

The JUTC supported Netball Jamaica in the form of airport pick-up and drop-off for the England Under-21 Netball Team- ‘Young 
English Roses’ which arrived in Jamaica on August 5, 2016 for a five match series against the Jamaica Under-21 Netball Team- 
‘Young Sunshine Girls’.  Transportation was provided from the Sangster International Airport in Montego Bay to the Four Seasons 
Hotel in Kingston where the team stayed.  Matches were played at the National Indoor Sports Centre.  The Young English Roses 
won the series three games to two.  During the series, the JUTC’s Kingston City Tour (KCT) entertained the Young English Roses 
with a ‘Shopping Tour’ at the Downtown Kingston Craft Market.  After the series, the team was transported back to Sangster 
International on August 13 for their trip back to England.

•  Labour Day 2016

Many JUTC staff members placed much effort into ensuring that depot Labour Day projects were successful.  Members of the 
Spanish Town Depot, led by Managing Director Paul Abrahams and their General Manager Hochoy Gordon, ‘got down to 
business’ at their Labour Day project at Jones Avenue in Spanish Town.  Among the work done by the team was the re-painting 
of the pedestrian crossing and curb walls at Jones Avenue.

The Downtown Kingston Hub staff also ‘laboured’ on the day.  Their two projects were the painting of the Central Police Station 
and the cross walk at North Parade and South Parade in Downtown Kingston.

For the Rockfort Depot, the Labour Day project was painting St. Benedict’s Primary School at Seven Miles, Bull Bay,
St. Andrew.    

12
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*All Other compensation represents Mileage reimbursement for all directors except for Chairman Garnett Roper, and telephone charges of $5,780 for 
Chairman Reverend Garnett Roper only. Mileage is paid to each director along with directors fees. 

Mileage is a reimbursable based on distant travelled to each board meeting. Director Albert Seaga was not compensated as he took ill shortly after being 
appointed.  

The table shows information for Chairmen Garnet Roper and Gregory Mair only. Chairman Russell Hadeed was not compensated as there was no Board 
meeting held between his appointment in March 2017 and the 2016/2017 financial year end.

  
 

Position of  
Director 

Fees                    
($) 

Motor Vehicle 
Upkeep/Travelling           

or                                    
Value of Assigned  

Motor Vehicle                  
($) 

Honoraria                      
($) 

All Other 
Compensation  
including Non- 

Cash     
Benefits as 
applicable*                  

($) 
Total              

($) 

Chairman 351,900 
 

  2,444 354,344 
Chairman 0.00 

 
  5,780 5,780 

Director 306,600 
  

37,318 343,918 

Director 
           

315,200  
  

27,137 342,337 
Director 300,700 

  
14,739 315,439 

Director 363,900 
  

31,490 395,390 
Director 419,500 

  
18,631 438,131 

Director 236,800 
  

77,644 314,444 
Director 209,200 

  
3,478 212,678 

Director 285,500 
  

7,041 292,541 
Director 285,700 

  
121,102 406,802 

  
  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
DIRECTORS’ COMPENSATION 
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Date Particulars
Shane 
Dalling Max Leiba

Errol 
Edwards Ian Murray Sean Azan Richard Depass

Bancroft 
Thomas

Theresa 
Turner

Gregory 
Mair Fees

Total Directors 

4-May-16 Inaugural Board mee�ng 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 23,000 149,000            
11-May-16 Extraordinary Board Mee�ng & Board Retreat 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 23,000 149,000            
18-May-16  Opera�ons Mee�ng 6,900 11,500 6,900 25,300              
18-May-16 Human Resources Mee�ng 11,500 6,900 6,900 25,300              
20-May-16 Marke�ng Mee�ng 11,500 6,900 6,900 25,300              
24-May-16 Finance Mee�ng 11,500 6,900 6,900 6,900 6,900 39,100              
26-May-16 Board mee�ng 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 14,000 8,500 14,000 14,000 23,000 129,500            
10-Jun-16 Audit Mee�ng 6,900       11,500                6,900                25,300              
16-Jun-16 Opera�ons Mee�ng 6,900        11,500         6,900          6,900       6,900         39,100              
17-Jun-16 Human Resources Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        18,400              
21-Jun-16 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900                  6,900         32,200              
22-Jun-16 Opera�ons Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000      14,000    23,000       107,000            
24-Jun-16 Marke�ng Mee�ng 11,500        6,900        6,900       25,300              
30-Jun-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000        14,000      14,000                14,000    23,000       135,000            
4-Aug-16 Special Board 14,000    14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000        14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    23,000       149,000            

17-Aug-16 Mee�ng Held with Minister 14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000        14,000                14,000             14,000    98,000              
22-Aug-16 Opera�ons 11,500         6,900       18,400              
23-Aug-16 Finance 11,500    6,900                  6,900                25,300              

26-Jul-16 Disciplinary Hearing 11,500    11,500              
11-Aug-16 Disciplinary Hearing 11,500    11,500              
23-Aug-16 Disciplinary Hearing 11,500    11,500              
25-Aug-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    23,000       121,000            
30-Aug-16 Audit Mee�ng 6,900       6,900       11,500                6,900                32,200              

6-Sep-16 Human Resource Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900        25,300              
9-Sep-16 Marke�ng Mee�ng 6,900           11,500        6,900        6,900       32,200              

19-Sep-16 Human Resource Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900        25,300              
20-Sep-16 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900                  6,900                32,200              
27-Sep-16 Opera�ons Mee�ng 6,900        11,500         6,900       6,900         32,200              
29-Sep-16 Board Retreat 14,000    14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    23,000       135,000            
29-Sep-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000        14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    23,000       149,000            
21-Oct-16 Marke�ng Mee�ng -           6,900           11,900        6,900        6,900         32,600              
25-Oct-16 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900                6,900         25,300              
27-Oct-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000      14,000         14,000        14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    23,000       135,000            
27-Oct-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000              
1-Nov-16 HR Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        18,400              
4-Nov-16 Audit Mee�ng 6,900       11,500                6,900                25,300              

15-Nov-16 Special Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900       6,900        6,900           6,900        6,900                  6,900       6,900         59,800              
22-Nov-16 Finance Mee�mg 11,500    6,900        6,900           6,900                  6,900                6,900         46,000              
23-Nov-16 Opera�ons Mee�ng 11,500         11,500              
24-Nov-16 AGM 14,000    14,000         14,000      14,000                14,000             23,000       93,000              
24-Nov-16 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000         14,000      14,000             23,000       79,000              
4/11/2017 Financial Mee�ng with KPGM 11,500    11,500              
20-Dec-16 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900         18,400              

4-Jan-17 Marke�ng Mee�ng 6,900           11,500        6,900        6,900       6,900         39,100              
6-Jan-17 HR Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900         25,300              

11-Jan-17 Opera�on Mee�ng 11,500         6,900       18,400              
12-Jan-17 Special Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    14,000         14,000        14,000      14,000    84,000              
12-Jan-17 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900                  6,900                25,300              
13-Jan-17 Audit Mee�ng 6,900       11,500                6,900                25,300              
13-Jan-17 Finance Mee�ng at MOFPS 11,500    6,900                  18,400              
18-Jan-17 HR Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        18,400              
19-Jan-17 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    23,000         14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    107,000            
25-Jan-17 Special Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900                18,400              

10/2/2017 Audit Mee�ng 6,900       11,500                6,900                25,300              
16/2/2017 Opera�on Mee�ng 11,500         6,900          6,900       25,300              
17/2/2017 Marke�ng Mee�ng 6,900           11,500        6,900        6,900       32,200              

7-Mar-17 Finance Mee�ng 11,500    6,900                18,400              
9-Mar-17 Board Mee�ng 14,000    14,000    23,000         14,000        14,000      14,000                14,000             14,000    121,000            

10-Mar-17 Special Audit Mee�ng 6,900       11,500                6,900                25,300              
15-Mar-17 HR Mee�ng 11,500    6,900        6,900       25,300              
17-Mar-17 Finance Mee�ng at PCJ 11,500    6,900                18,400              

GRAND TOTAL                                                     419,500 315,200 236,800 363,900 209,200 306,600 300,700 285,500 285,700 351,900 3,075,000

DIRECTORS' FEES BY MEETING ATTENDANCE

Clement 
Ellington
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Position of Senior Executive
Salary                    

($)

Gratuity or 
Performance 

Incentive                 
($)

Travelling 
      Allowance or                  
Value of Assigned 

Motor Vehicle            
($)

Pension                    
or                           

Other   
Retirement 

       Benefits($)

Other    
Allowances**         

($)

Non- Cash 
Benefits***           

($)
             Total         

($)

Collington Campbell Managing Director                3,174,714         20,000                           6,231,9782,201,067836,198
Jason Brown D.M.D. Engineering and Technical Services                         38,640                     5,538,3421,147,4254,352,276
John Campbell D.M.D. Engineering and Technical Services                               357,964                   
Kirk Finnikin D.M.D. Operations      1,263,671                          508,897                   
Marcia Hamilton D.M.D. Finance and Corporate Planning      1,342,653       1,402,608                   218,756                   
Elaine Hall D.M.D. Human Resources and Adminstration      1,116,387       1,402,608                          
Sharlene Taylor Financial Controller      3,180,689       1,402,608                   412,102                   
Lynval Thompson General Manager - HWTTC      1,074,202       1,402,608                   83,020                   
Neville Francis General Manager - Depot      1,202,963       1,402,608                   512,723                   
Hochoy Gordon General Manager - Depot      2,906,986       1,179,004                   62,647                     
Lenworth Mccalla General Manager - Depot      1,402,608                                          
Michael Bisnott Fleet and Quality Assurance                            138,012                   
Lewis Radcli� Franchise and Protection Manager             1,402,608                   498,827                   
ShellyAnn Taylor Manager, Special Projects      1,402,608                          
Reginald Allen Marketing and Communications  Manager                                                 
Clinton Clarke Marketing and Communications  Manager                191,222                      1,237,499                
Dionne Cruickshank Legal O�cer      1,402,608                   334,169                   
Antionette Thwaites Procurement Manager                            364,269                   
Diana Satterthwaite Internal Audit Manager      1,027,273       1,402,608                   348,411                   
Michael Brown Maintenance Manager      1,402,608                          
Marlene Evans-Roache Service Planning Manager      2,432,025       1,402,608                   130,096                   
Brian Tulloch IT Manager      904,113          1,402,608                   270,817                   
Albert Carty Industrial Relations Manager                                   
Robert Harris Industrial Relations Manager 1,635,120     2,175,349       1,089,256                   1,143,782        
Michelle Creed- Nelson Training and Development Manager      801,579          1,402,608                   116,732        
Patrick Boodie Revenue and Budget Controller      920,704          1,402,608                   417,706        
Christina Howell Company Secretary                                         
Carlene Ross Company Secretary      792,778          1,133,373                           
Sheldon Smalling Stores Manager                                    

1,382,803
7,978,702
8,146,674
7,287,179
9,406,192
6,995,793
7,445,415
7,587,959
6,045,178
3,092,176
9,612,066
5,595,373
3,768,331
4,793,214
5,381,808
2,867,067
6,503,235
4,785,098
7,385,346
6,302,481
2,005,858
6,043,508
5,538,897
5,958,995

847,685
4,781,422
4,174,287

194,495
52,192

593,416

3,225,238

2,814,218

768,553

4,400

42,576

261,002
1,402,608

711,468

228,689

739,605

763,837
4,803,526
5,182,657
4,768,184
4,410,792
4,435,963
4,327,121

3,217,977
3,217,977

618,996
2,660,776
3,382,490

3,439,321
4,638,170
2,242,696
4,485,393
4,192,765
3,132,339

550,276
3,645,031
1,734,246
3,724,944
3,382,490
3,420,618
3,724,944
1,417,442 588,415

TOTAL PAID                          -                               170,055,40670,00010,663,44629,381,89498,866,908 31,073,158

SENIOR EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 2016-2017

Paul  Abrahams Managing Director      -                  - 50,000  6,572,3436,522,343                                       

Note: * The Managing Director is a member of the Board of Directors. He is also a member of  the Company’s Executive Management Team 	      
and is paid a salary.

**Other allowances represents payment for unused vacation leave on the completion of a three -year contract & Ex-gratia Payment, one-off 
payment allowance, seniority allowance, uniform, robing, library and laundry allowance. Please see table below with the analysis of 
compensation for other allowances of all senior executives.

***Non-Cash Benefits represents income tax add back of $70,000.00 for Motor Vehicle for the Managing Director.  Since the managing director     
is allocated a company car, Tax Administration of Jamaica assigns a cost based on the value of the vehicle and income tax is charged on this 
cost, hence the term tax add back. 
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ANALYSIS OF OTHER ALLOWANCES FOR JUTC SENIOR EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION 2016-17

SURNAME FIRST NAME POSITION
Seniority 

Allowance
 One Off 

Lump Sum
Library 

Allowance
Laundry 
Taxable

Robing 
Allowance

Uniform 
Allowance

 Unused 
Vacation Notice Pay Mileage TOTAL

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
CAMPBELL COLLINGTON Managing Director 15,462 1,268,319 1,890,933 3,174,714
BROWN JASON D.M.D Engineering and Technical Services 38,640 38,640
CAMPBELL JOHN D.M.D Engineering and Technical Services 159,095 198,869 357,964
FINNIKIN KIRK D.M.D Opera�ons 491,817 17,080 508,897
HAMILTON MARCIA D.M.D. Finance and Corporate Planning 218,756 218,756
TAYLOR SHARLENE Financial Controller 412,102 412,102
THOMPSON LYNVAL General Manager - HWTTC 83,020 83,020
FRANCIS NEVILLE General Manager - Depot 498,123 14,600 512,723
GORDON HOCHOY General Manager - Depot 62,647 62,647
MCCALLA LENWORTH General Manager - Depot 4,400 4,400
BISNOTT MICHAEL Fleet and Quality Assurance 138,012 138,012
LEWIS RADCLIFFE Franchise and Protec�on Manager 54,475 168,328 276,024 498,827
ALLEN REGINALD Marke�ng and Communica�ons Manager 42,576 42,576
CLARKE CLINTON Marke�ng and Communica�ons Manager 20,003 252,408 965,088 1,237,499
CRUICKSHANK DIONNE Legal Officer 175,346 32,820 120,435 5,568 334,169
THWAITES ANTOINETTE Procurement Manager 116,732 247,537 364,269
SATTERTHWAITE DIANA Internal Audit Manager 69,735 135,409 143,267 348,411
EVANS-ROACHE MARLENE S. Service Planning Manager 130,096 130,096
TULLOCH BRIAN IT Manager 135,408 135,409 270,817
HARRIS ROBERT LLOYD Industrial Rela�ons Manager 369,346 774,436 1,143,782
CREED-NELSON MICHELE Training and Development Manager 116,732 116,732
BOODIE PATRICK Revenue and Budget Controller 53,437 116,732 247,537 417,706
ROSS CARLENE Company Secretary 120,234 74,261 194,495
SMALLING Snr SHELDON Stores Manager 772 48,620 2,800 52,192

348,522 909,575 175,346 33,592 120,435 48,620 5,072,367 3,829,325 125,664 10,663,446
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Over the challenging 2016-2017 operating year, arising 
from absence of a steady flow of spare parts to maintain 

the Company’s fleet, the daily bus run-out numbers went 
close to an average of 383 units in late 2016.

However, with quick and purposeful action through the combined 
efforts of the Ministry of Transport and Mining, Ministry of Finance 
and Public Service and the leadership of the JUTC, the situation was 
reversed by the beginning of 2017, and the run-out was kept at 
approximately 400 for the remainder of the financial year.

That demonstrated the overall commitment and resolve to provide 
adequate service to the over 250,000 commuters who use the 
service daily, a goal that is intrinsically connected to the general 
fleet run-out numbers.

This was buoyed by the acquisition of 35 new Chinese-made 
Golden Dragon buses in 2016, which has offered very useful variety 
to the fleet make-up, and has proven to be a big asset within the 
Company.  

The 39-seater units are much smaller, more fuel efficient and 
ideally suited for the rugged terrain than the typical 53-seater 
Volvo units in the fleet.

Of significant note is that no provision is in place for the acquisition 
of any new buses for quite some time, hence the need for sustained 
and effective bus maintenance arrangements over the next few 
years. 

Despite continued financial challenges throughout the year, in 
search of the goal of better serving the commuters all-round, the 
management was able to largely settle a number of outstanding 
employee benefits, such as uniform allowances, incentives and 
increments dating back to 2015. This accomplishment has served 
to significantly improve staff morale, which is an obvious driver of 
both staff commitment and overall performance.

Of important note also, is that while the Company’s financial po-
sition remained challenging, all efforts were made by the new 
management to operate with extreme financial prudence.Given 
the tight fiscal space over the year, and the constraints that it nat-
urally imposed, this  kind of approach by the JUTC’s management is 
imperative for the route ahead.

In search of a better financial position and increasing acceptance 
of the JUTC’s service within the KMTR, it should be noted that the 
public bus service is slated to be gradually expanded across the 
country as part of the Rural-Urban Transport Plan. This will bring 
the benefits of the publicly-owned bus service to the wider country 
under the Government’s policy direction.

MANAGING DIRECTOR’S REPORT

Paul Abrahams
Managing Director
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As we embark on a number of projects to produce improved 
operational efficiency going forward, I am optimistic that better 
days are ahead for the JUTC. Of particular note is the overall 
Automatic Vehicle Locater (AVL) system, which is being explored 
under a pilot project. This is projected to generate much-improved 
capacity to centrally monitor the activities of the bus crews on the 
roads, and direct or re-direct operations as required in the best 
interest of efficiency and improved overall service.

My heartiest thanks to the Ministry, Board, Management and Staff 
for the positive inputs in keeping the Company afloat and actively 
engaged in developing efficiencies to better and more viably serve 
the commuting public in the years to come.

Paul Abrahams
Managing Director
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Management Information and 
Analysis of Financial Data
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Ridership

The JUTC recorded total ridership of 58.03 million passengers for the period 2016-2017 reflecting a decrease of 2% 
when compared to 59.51 million in the previous year.

20

Minister of Transport and Mining, Hon. Michael Henry (centre), looks at something being pointed out by Managing Director of the JUTC, 
Paul Abrahams (left) and JUTC Chairman, Gregory Mair. The occasion was a ceremony for the official handover of 35 new Golden Dragon buses 
on September 24, 2016 at the JUTC Training Depot on Lyndhurst Road in Kingston.
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Some of the main factors for the decreased ridership were low bus run-out due to lack of adequate servicing and spare parts, 
continuous competition from illegal operators and legal operators who operate in contravention to the terms of their licence 
and late dispatching of buses. 

Buses Dispatched

An average of 383 buses was dispatched during the period compared to 423 the previous year.  Though several buses in the fleet 
were pulled from service for maintenance issues, management made every effort to ensure that the available buses were kept 
in good condition to be able to meet the daily customer demands all year round. 

The chart below highlights the average daily bus availability for financial year 2016-2017

The chart below highlights the average number of buses dispatched.
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New Buses
The official Handing-Over Ceremony for 35 new Golden Dragon buses out of China was held on September 24, 2016 at the Lynd-
hurst Depot.  Guest speaker, the Honourable L.M. Henry, Minister of Transport and Mining, lauded the partnership between the 
Jamaican and Chinese Governments that resulted in the acquisition of the buses.  Also present for the auspicious occasion was 
Mr. Vonstrolley – Local Dealer of Golden Dragon; His Excellency, Niu Quing Bao – Chinese Ambassador to Jamaica; Mr. Gregory 
Mair - Board Chairman; other Board Members, the press and other members of the JUTC team.

Engineering & Technical Services
The Engineering and Maintenance Department remained resolute in its efforts to keep the Company’s buses on the roads daily.  
At the start of the financial year, the unavailability of spare parts threatened the projected fleet availability.  However, as the 
year progressed, the Company received spare parts which improved fleet availability as buses requiring major repairs were 
returned to operations.  

Notwithstanding the setbacks experienced during the year, the Management team is positive that there will be improvements 
in the upcoming years as funding and arrangements for the procurement of spare parts, engine and transmission rebuilding, 
coolant flushing of the entire fleet and rehabilitation of buses will be implemented which will improve the maintenance of the 
fleet.  Once these and other measures are employed alongside measures to improve productivity and reliability of the fleet, they 
will no doubt translate into positive gains for the JUTC in the short and long term.       

Safety and Security

Repairing special service unit 14D1972 from an accident 
damage are from  left to right inside the bus - Body Shop 
Supervisor Mr. Everett Ford, Mr. Christie McCalla,  
Mr. Aston Wilson, Mr. Richard Brown, Mr. Jerome Martin 
and Mr. Michael Bryan (in face visor).

22
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The Board of the JUTC and the Executive Management Team are committed to ensuring that the safety, health and welfare of 
customers, employees, visitors and contractors are protected at the highest standard. 

Members of the Jamaica Constabulary Force assisted the Revenue and Franchise Protection Unit with monitoring illegal oper-
ations, the use of the Mandela Highway Exclusive Bus Lane and night patrol of bus routes.   The partnership between the JUTC 
and JCF proved successful as order was maintained along the Mandela Highway and safety aboard our buses for commuters 
and our drivers improved.    

While collisions increased during the year to 1179 compared to 1072 in the previous year, the Company took steps to ensure 
that drivers received adequate training to operate buses and were reminded of the importance of driving with due care, skill 
and precision.  As part of control measures, management ensured that drivers who were found driving below the Company’s 
required standards received further training  

The table below highlights the number of accidents involving JUTC’s buses.

Management continued efforts to reinforce a safety culture throughout the organisation. As part of this, the Company 
continued to invest in staff training and technical training for maintenance staff in line with policy. 

Marketing and Corporate Communications
The JUTC continued to engage its customers and stakeholders through the media on a national and local level throughout 
2016-2017. This was achieved by sustaining strong public relations efforts, providing information about services, revised bus 
schedules, new products and our involvement in community initiatives.
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Customer Service

Advertising

For the financial year ended March 2017, the department generated $36.372 million in revenue from advertising sales which was 
an increase of $27.077 million when compared to $9.295 million generated in 2015-2016 year.

Charters
The JUTC Charter Service is a strong revenue earner for the Company.  The service falls under the purview of the Marketing and 
Sales Department which is charged with the responsibility of growing the charter business.  However, while the Department 
takes the lead in ensuring the growth of the service, all employees contribute to its development.  Throughout the year, all depots 
ensured that buses were clean, functional and ready to provide excellent transportation service to customers.

Sales from charter services amounted to $247.081 million, an increase of $31.244 million when compared to $215.837 million 
earned in 2015-2016.

 

BUS ADVERTISING ($)’000  
Year Revenue 
2012-2013 13,935  
2013-2014 21,008 
2014-2015 22,607 
2015-2016 9,295 
2016-2017 36,228 

The JUTC is committed to promptly responding to feedback 
from customers. On a daily basis, the Customer Service 
Department served walk in customers, received and provided 
responses to written correspondences, received calls 
from the public reporting lost and/or stolen Smartercards 
complaints; and/ or making queries about charters, Kingston 
City Tours and Double Day requirements.  All cases received 
were recorded, investigated and statistics from feedback 
are analysed to generate customer insight.  These customer 
insights are used to enhance the overall performance 
of services offered by the Company for the benefit of all 
customers.

24

 
CHARTER REVENUE ($)’000  

Year Revenue 
2012-2013 106,703 
2013-2014 125,085 
2014-2015 155,313 
2015-2016 215,837 
2016-2017 247,081 
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Kingston City Tour

The Kingston City Tour (KCT) marked its first anniversary on August 01, 2016 and conducted several tours during the year in-
cluding its inaugural Kingston Drive-Out Tour on Thursday August 25, 2016.  Operations continued throughout the year with 
four tours offered namely: The Spirit of Reggae The Foundation, Yo-Ho-Ho and a Bottle of Rum, The Jamaica Heritage Tour and 
The Kingston Drive Out Tour.  The tours offered patrons the opportunity to visit historical sites and attractions of Kingston that 
contribute to the rich Jamaican heritage.  Tours are led by warm and friendly JUTC staff with transportation provided in our 
distinct and comfortable buses.  Plans are underway to have the KCT service integrated into the Ministry of Tourism’s plan for 
Kingston in the near future.

Double Day

On April 2, 2016 the JUTC hosted a successful Double Day Promotion dubbed “Carnival Double Day”.  A total of 95,619 commuters 
topped up their Smartercards with a notable total of $144.95 million, which exceeded the target of $100 million.  This perfor-
mance is a true testament of the confidence our loyal and valued customers placed in the reliability of the JUTC’s service.

A second Double Day promotion dubbed “Big Bacchanal Double Day” was held on Saturday March 25, 2017.  The promotion 
generated revenues of approximately $173.80 million or 87% of the $200 million target.  
 
Information Technology & Special Projects
The Information Technology Department focused on improving the Company’s IT infrastructure and improving the services 
provided to both its internal and external customers.  The Department aimed to allow the Company to provide information in 
real-time in relation to operations and services provided and to improve efficiency within the Company.
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Electronic Fare Collection System (EFCS) – FareOn

The Electronic Fare Collection System, FareOn remained the Company’s central point of managing revenue collection.  As such, 
significant focus was given to its improvement. Throughout the year, the system offered high availability, high capacity and 
modern servers to support its expanded use. 

Automatic Vehicle Locator (AVL)

In an effort to track the location and enhance the security of the fleet, the JUTC embarked on pilot projects to monitor buses 
using AVL platforms namely: Amber Connect Fleet Management System from Amber Connect Limited and RMA5/Green Driver 
System (GDS) from EC-IS.  The RMA5/Green Driver System (GDS) was placed on 15 of the Golden Dragon buses acquired during 
the year and Amber Connect on 10 buses assigned to the Spanish Town Depot.  The pilot project lasted for 6 months. A total of 
130 buses were outfitted with On-board Tracking Units (OBUs) during the period.  

Wi-Fi Project
Discussions were held between the JUTC and EC-IS for the provision of specification documentation on the modems that were 
compatible with the RMA5 system.  The information will be passed to Digicel to assess the compatibility with their system to 
allow the Company to explore the possibility of providing on-bus Wi-Fi service to commuters in the upcoming financial year.

KRONOS System

The financial year saw resurrection renewed focus on the implementation of the KRONOS time and attendance system.  This 
system is geared towards effectively tracking employees’ attendance, managing overtime and other staff-related efficiencies 
to assist with the preparation of payroll.  Management looks forward to full implementation of KRONOS as it is seen as a tool to 
enhance accountability across the Company.  

Human Resources & Administration

Training

The JUTC provided several training programmes during the 2016-2017 financial year.  Several training opportunities were made 
available to bus drivers in particular, to ensure that they received exposure to the highest standards of training to enable them 
to provide efficient, friendly, reliable and safe bus service to our customers.

         In our commitment to social inclusion as a Company, we engaged two members from the Jamaica Association on 		
Intellectual Disabilities (JAID) on March 21, 2016 to participate in a 10 month Job Skills Training Programme.  This project by 
JAID was in collaboration with the Ministry of Labour & Social Security with support from international partners including the 
World Bank and the Japanese Government.  The project was developed to provide opportunities for the individuals to improve 
skills, competencies and be certified in an effort to make them more employable in the competitive work environments.  The 
two individuals were assigned to assist with janitorial duties.
        
         Customer Service Training
Customer Service Guides participated in a training session facilitated by the Training Unit on November 14, 2016.  The major top-
ics covered were ‘Excellence in Customer Service’, ‘Creating Customer Delight’, How to Deal with Disgruntled Customers’, ‘Resolv-
ing Conflicts’ Developing and Maintaining Positive Self Esteem’ and ‘Ethics and Professionalism’.  The sessions were interactive 
and comprised discussions and role plays.  Participants indicated that they learnt new strategies for dealing with conflict and 
difficult customers and committed to utilising these skills on the job.
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          HEART Trust NTA Driver Certification Programme 
Throughout the year, drivers assigned to the depot locations participated in the HEART Trust NTA Driver Certification Programme 
conducted by the Training Unit.  The sessions comprised theoretical and practical components.  Topics highlighted include: de-
fensive driving, the Road Code, safety standards, night driving, recognising symptoms of fatigue, overtaking skills, recognising 
crash skills and negotiating skills.  

Staff Welfare

Retirement Planning Session for employees who were slated for retirement within the next three years was held at the Rockfort 
Depot Training Room on May 4, 2016.  The moderator for the session was Mrs. Georgia Redway, Corporate Human Resources 
Manager.  Presenters included: National Insurance Scheme (NIS), Sagicor, Hope United, Guardian Group Limited, National Coun-
cil for Senior Citizens (NCSC) and the Company’s Nurse, Ms. Rachel Bryan.

Health and Wellness

On June 17, 2016, the Rockfort Depot re-opened its Gymnasium.  The day was marked by a re-opening function which included 
a health talk from nutritionist and fitness expert Mark Mattocks.  Mr. Mattocks encouraged staff members to use the gym at 
least three times a week and imparted tips for proper food intake.  Members of the JUTC Management team in attendance 
included Managing Director, Paul Abrahams and Deputy Managing Director, Kirk Finnikin who were in full support of the op-
eration of the gym.  They encouraged employees to plan an exercise programme that is in line with their health needs and 
schedules which in turn will increase their productivity on the job.
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Nestlé Corporate Wellness Programme

Nestle brought back its good eating habits programme to the JUTC in August 2016 having provided several members of staff 
with breakfast at the Spanish Town Transportation Centre earlier in the year.  This was part of Nestlé’s efforts to encourage staff 
that breakfast ought to be the best meal for the day.  On their second visit, their activities were based at the Spanish Town Depot 
which included presentations on the different food groups, guidance on how to maintain a balanced diet and the importance 
of reading the labels of commercially packed foods for their nutritional content.  The wellness session was widely supported by 
staff members.     

Sports

Netball

The JUTC Netballers placed among the top 12 teams which participated in the Dress Parade that marked the start of the 2016 
Jamaica Netball Association Business House Competitions on Saturday, June 18, 2017.  For the first time, the JUTC entered an A 
Team and B Team in the competition.  The A Team were the runners-up for the Season having lost to Scotia A in the finals played 
at the National Indoor Sports Centre on Saturday August 13, 2016.

The Netballers later played the Jamaica Under 21 National Squad in a practice match on June 30, 2016.  A combined A and B 
Team played the Young Sunshine Girls at the Scotia Bank Court in Liguanea, St. Andrew.  In spite of the 41-10 scoreline, the JUTC 
Netballers had fun while giving a good display of their skills and received valuable practice and advice in the process.

Dominoes

The JUTC Domino Team did not place in the 2016 season’s League or in the Business House Competitions of the National Associ-
ation of Domino Bodies.

The JUTC Inter-Depot Domino competition was well supported during the year.  Team ‘Driver B’ came out on top in the Spanish 
Town Inter-department Domino Tournament, the finals of which were played on Friday July 29, 2016.  After keenly contested 
rounds between teams comprising drivers, bush washers, members of staff from Finance and Administration, Team ‘Driver B’ 
walked away with the winner’s trophy and cash prize of $25,000.
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Football

Finance and Corporate Planning

For the financial year 2016-2017, the Company continued steadfastly to improve the servicing of clients’ accounts and honouring 
outstanding debts.  However, cash flow constraints curtailed its best efforts.
 
Revenue
The fare structure on which the JUTC operated during the financial year did not allow the Company to generate sufficient reve-
nue from its operations to meet the operational expenses which followed.  As such, the Company continued to rely significantly 
on government subsidy and grants. 

The Company generated revenues of $4.960 million compared to $5.081 million in 2015-2016. 

Other Revenue Sources 
In addition to the main revenue source of passenger buses, the Company earned revenue from the following sources: Fare Box 
receipts including Smartercard, Charter Services, Bus Advertising and Licence fees from sub-franchise operations.

Illustrated below are the income earned from the various revenue generating activities for the year under review.

JUTC’s Fitzroy Anglin has control of the ball in their match against 
Jamaica National in the recent Business House Competition.
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The JUTC Football Team missed advancing to the semi-finals 
of the 2016 Business House Competition.  However, the team 
won several matches during the season and did the Company 
proud in their efforts.  

Team ‘Bus Wash A’ won the 2016 Six-A-Side Football In-
ter-Depot Football Competition.  The team placed second in 
the previous season and was determined to win the 2016 
Championship title.  They walked away with the Winner’s 
Trophy and $25,000.
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Revenue Source 
 (2016-2017) 

$M 
 (2015-2016) 

$M 
Government Grant 2,680.62 2,060.55 
Fare Box 4,960.49 5,081.02 
Charter 247.08 215.84 
Bus Advertising 36.23 9.30 
Sub-Franchising - 87.24 
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Expenditure

For the financial year 2016-2017, expenditure incurred was $10,594.44 million, compared to $9,899.76 million incurred 

during the previous year. 

Fuel cost was one of the Company’s significant operating expenses.   Notwithstanding this, total fuel costs decreased to 
$1,400.49 million when compared to $1,563.52 million recorded in the previous year.

 
 

PARTICULARS
 

2016/2017
 

2015/2016
 

2014/2015
 

2013/14
 

2012/13
 

Total Revenue $5.17B $5.25B $4.91B $3.44B $3.24B 

Total Expenses $10.59B $9.9B $10.25B $6.68B $6.42B 
Revenue Recovery 
Ratio 49% 53% 48% 51% 50% 

No. of Buses 
Available 398 438 431 322 300 

Fleet Utilization 96% 97% 95% 95% 95% 

Staff per Bus 5.59  5.06 4.93 5.6 5.7 

No. of Depots 3 3 3 3 3 

No. of Revenue (Pax) 
Trips (‘000) 58,034 59,509 58,258 52,300 54,223 

No. of Cycle Trips  824,833 951,495 970,982 718,665 698,484 

Daily Avg. Run-out 383 423 411 307 286 
 
 

FIVE YEAR STATISTICAL REVIEW
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